

No. 13-1175

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Petitioner,

v.

NARANJIBHAI PATEL, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA STATE SHERIFFS'
ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA POLICE CHIEFS'
ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA PEACE OFFICERS'
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL SHERIFFS'
ASSOCIATION, MAJOR COUNTY SHERIFFS'
ASSOCIATION, AND LOS ANGELES COUNTY
POLICE CHIEFS' ASSOCIATION AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
MARTIN J. MAYER
Counsel of Record
JAMES R. TOUCHSTONE
KRISTA MACNEVIN JEE
JONES & MAYER
3777 No. Harbor Boulevard
Fullerton, CA 92835
(714) 446-1400
mjm@jones-mayer.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
A. California State Sheriffs' Association....	2
B. California Police Chiefs' Association...	2
C. California Peace Officers' Association...	2
D. National Sheriffs' Association	3
E. Major County Sheriffs' Association	3
F. Los Angeles County Police Chiefs' Association.....	4
G. <i>Amici Curiae</i> Interests in This Matter	4
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. Hotel and Motel Registration Information Is Used to Combat Human Trafficking and Prostitution, Which Are Crimes That Are Especially Hard to Detect and Which Implicate Significant Public Health and Safety Concerns	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Fourth Amendment Permits the Reasonable Searches Provided for in the Hotel/Motel Registration Information Ordinance of the City of Los Angeles	17
D. The Ordinance Concerns the Regulation of “Closely Regulated” Businesses, Which Provides an Exception to the Fourth Amendment’s Requirement for a Warrant for Searches.....	21
E. This Facial Challenge to the City’s Ordinance Cannot Be Upheld When There Are Potentially Both Valid and Invalid Applications	29
IV. CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alexis, Inc. v. Pinellas County</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	23
<i>Andy's Rest. & Lounge v. City of Gary</i> , 466 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	17, 18
<i>Free Speech Coalition v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 677 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Free Speech Coalition v. Holder</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 564 (E.D. Penn. 2013)	28, 29
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	18
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	21, 22, 26
<i>Patel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 738 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	19, 20, 26, 27, 30
<i>Tucson Women's Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972).....	22, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Chang Da Liu</i> , 538 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. Cormier</i> , 220 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2000)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	18
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 759 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1985)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION

United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment.....*passim*

STATUTES AND CODE

26 U.S.C. Section 501(c)(4).....3

Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 41.4920, 26

COURT RULES

United States Supreme Court Rules, Rule 37.6.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, CAL. DEPT OF JUSTICE, “The State of Human Trafficking in California 2012”8, 9

CALIFORNIA CHILD WELFARE COUNCIL, Walker, Kate, “Ending the Commercial Sexual Exploitation of Children: A Call for Multi-System Collaboration in California”9

NATIONAL HUMAN TRAFFICKING RESOURCE CENTER, “Human Trafficking Trends in the United States 2007-2012”10

OFFICE OF COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING SERVICES, U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE, PROBLEM-ORIENTED GUIDES FOR POLICE, PROBLEM-SPECIFIC GUIDES SERIES No. 30, Schmerler, Karin, “Disorder at Budget Motels” 10, 11
